## RECEIVED

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

dnr.wi.gov

DEC 15 2006

Final Report

Targeted Runoff Management Grant Program and Urban Nonpoint Source and Storm Water Management Grant Program

Form 3400-189 (R 11/05)

Page 1

			FORM	3400-189 (R 17/05)		rage i			
information o Law [ss. 19.3	ollected will be used 31-19,39, Wis. Stats.]	for program administration	r and may be made	I chs. NR 153 and NR 155 available to requesters as	required under Wisconsi	n's Open Records			
Final Report	form must be used report to DNR.	ent requires grantees to in conjunction with the	submit a Final Rep "FINAL REPORT I	oort 60 days after the end NSTRUCTIONS." The ins	d date listed in the gran structions detail how to	t agreement. This complete and			
Agricult	tural - Targeted Runo	ff Management Grant							
	- Tergeled Runoff Ma								
Kausai	<b>C</b>	int Source & Storm Water	Management Grant						
	•								
	ig - Urban Nonpolni S & Project Information	Source & Storm Water Mar	nagemeni Grani						
Project Name				Grant Number					
Municipal Storm Water Development Projects				USP - LC18-09211 - 04					
Governmental Unit Name				Governmental Unit Type (city, village, town, etc.)					
City of Chi	City of Chippewa Falls			City					
	Watershed Name			Watershed Code					
Duncan Creek				LC 18					
DNR Water Management Unit (River System) Name				Water Body Identification Code (WBIC) (If applicable)					
Duncan Cr	Duncan Creek & Chippewa River			2150800					
s, 303(d) W		Yes No	N. C.						
What pollut	lant(s) were addresse	ed by the project?							
Total Suspe	ended Solids (TSS)								
For <u>each</u> p	roject site location pr	ovide the following: (attack	n additional sheets i	f necessary)					
	Location:	A	В	С	D	E			
Minor Civil Division Name		City of Chippewa Falls							
PLSS	Town	28							
	Range	8							
***************************************	Section	6							
A THE PARTY OF THE	Quarter								
	Quarter-Quarter				The state of the s	Lating the commence of the contract of the con			
Latitude		91°23′19″W				- L			
Longitude		44°56'6.5"N							
Property Owner(s)	Name	City of Chippewa Falls		1 may	AND				
	Mailing address	30 W. Central Street Chippewa Falls							
Site addres	88								
[if different address]	than mailing								

And the second s	Final Report Ta Form 3400-189 (R	argeted Runolf Management 11/05)	and Urban Nonpoint Sou	irce & Storm Wa	ter Managem	ent Grant Programs Page 3				
B. Project Results Narrati	ve					11 F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F				
See Attached										
T.										
		·								
d Catiofantian of Mation D	taguiramanta (il applia	achlo l			·					
Satisfaction of Notice R     If cost sharing for this proj			compliance with performa	nce standards or	prohibitions.	provide information				
f cost sharing for this project was offered under a formal notice to achieve compliance with performance standards or prohibitions, provide information costs and a property of the performance standards or prohibitions, provide information provide information.  Notice Information										
And a state of the			Notice Satisfaction Information							
Notice Type	Issue Date	From (Name)	To (Nam	o)	Satisfied?					
Nonce Type	1930e Date	i ioni (Name)	TO (FREITH	5)	Yes No	Date Letter Sent				
	-									
			75-101-0-1							
5. Summary of Project Cha	ສາເຄດີຄອ									
6. Additional Information a	bout the Project (optic	onal)								
				THE STATE OF THE S		THE STATE AND A				
7. Planning Product (UNPS	5&SW - Planning Proj	jects only)								
Check here if a print Coordinator.	led copy of the planni	ing product (e.g., plans, ordir	iančeš, ánalyseš) was se	nt to your DNR F	Regional Non	ooint Source				
Name of Document			Date(s) effective		mitted to NPS	3 Coordinator				
Storm Water Management Plan			April 2006 June 2006							
8. Grantee Certification:						CONTRACTOR POSICIONAL PROGRAMMA Professional				
Check here to certify	y that, to the best of y	our knowledge, the informat	on contained in this repor	rt is correct and t	rue.					
		resentative certifying hero.								
Richard Rubenzer, PE, Dir	ector of Public Works,	, City Engineer								
Signature of Authorized Re		4		Date						
Ruhan	el J. Rus	bergen			ecumbe	v 7,2006				

## B. Project Results Narrative

## 1. Hydrological and Pollutant Loading Modeling

In an effort to comply with the City of Chippewa Falls WPDES permit and as part of this grant, a model was created utilizing SLAMM software by S.E.H. Inc. to determine the base line loading, and loading with installed controls of Total Suspended Solids of the City of Chippewa Falls MS4 system. This model will be further used as a benchmark to determine compliance as removal requirement deadlines approach and modifications to the MS4 system are completed. The initial results of the completed model indicate the Chippewa Falls MS4 system is removing approximately 32% of TSS in comparison to the "no control" model. Further investigation and calibrating will be required in portions of the model to accurately reflect the current system that is in place. It appears the system will actually approach the 38-40% removal level as further calibrating and adding of controls is completed. The 32% removal rate already meets removal requirements of 20% that will be due in 2008 as per the City of Chippewa WPDES permit. The SLAMM model results have been included with this report for review.

## 2. Storm Water Management Plan

In addition to modeling the City of Chippewa Falls MS4 system, preparation of a comprehensive Storm Water Management Plan was included as a deliverable requirement of this grant. A Storm Water Management Plan was prepared utilizing goals and requirements set forth in the City's WPDES permit. A copy of the completed plan has been included in this submittal for review.